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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 
 

YONGMAO SUSTAINS GROWTH MOMENTUM WITH ITS FY2014 NET PROFIT 
ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHAREHOLDERS UP 130.4% TO RMB51.3 MILLION  

 
• Revenue surged 35.2% to RMB909.6 million on significant sales improvement 

across all geographical segments especially in the PRC, Hong Kong, Macau, Russia, 
Middle East and Malaysia  
 

• Anticipate higher demand for construction machineries including the Group’s 
towercranes in light of China’s reform policy to support urbanization  
 

• Proposed final dividend of 0.50 Singapore cent per share   
 

 
SINGAPORE – 26 May 2014 – Mainboard-listed Yongmao Holdings Limited (“Yongmao” or the 
“Company”) and its subsidiaries (collectively the “Group”), one of the leading towercrane 
manufacturers in China, recorded a 130.4% year-on-year (“y-o-y”) increase in its net profit 
attributable to shareholders to RMB51.3 million for its twelve months ended 31 March 2014 
(“FY2014”). 
 

 

Financial Highlights 

FY2014 FY2013 Change 

RMB’000 RMB’000 % 

Revenue 909,600 672,711 35.2 

Gross Profit 248,091 170,993 45.1 

Gross Profit Margin (%) 27.3 25.4 1.9 pp 

Profit Before Tax 73,310 29,282 150.4 

Net Profit Attributable to Shareholders  51,292 22,264 130.4 

Earnings Per Share (RMB cents)* 11.56 5.02 130.3 

 
Note:  
Pp: Percentage points  
*Based on the weighted average number of 443,750,000 ordinary shares in FY2013 and FY2014 

 
“Despite a challenging macroeconomic backdrop, we’ve achieved significant 
improvements across all our geographical markets. This is due to our increasing market 
share on better recognition of our Yongmao brand as well as higher infrastructure 
developments in our existing and new markets.  
 
In view of our better performance, we’re delighted to reward our shareholders with a 
proposed dividend of 0.50 Singapore cents per share.” 

 
Mr. Sun Tian, 

Executive Director and Group General Manager 
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FINANCIAL REVIEW 
 
The 130.4% y-o-y surge in profit came on the back of 35.2% y-o-y increase in revenue to 
RMB909.6 million for FY2014.  
 
The higher revenue reported was mainly attributable to an increase in revenue across all of the 
Group’s geographical segments. The PRC continues to be the Group’s largest market, 
accounting for 65.5% of the Group’s total revenue for FY2014 as compared to 66.4% for 
FY2013.  
 
Sales in the PRC grew 33.4% y-o-y to RMB596.0 million for FY2014 despite China’s slowing 
economy and slowdown in the property sector.   
 
Sales in the Middle East and USA & Europe grew 207.1% and 133.8% y-o-y respectively largely 
as a result of higher sales in Israel/UAE and Russia. This is mainly attributable to improving 
market sentiment of construction activities in these regions.   
 
Sales in Asia, excluding the PRC, jumped 17.0% y-o-y to RMB226.4 million largely due to 
higher sales in Hong Kong/Macau and Malaysia.   
 
In tandem with the higher revenue, coupled with higher average gross profit margin, gross profit 
for FY2014 rose 45.1% y-o-y to RMB248.1 million. Gross profit margin for FY2014 increased 
1.9 percentage points to 27.3% mainly due to stronger sales of higher-margin luffing series 
towercranes in Asia.  
 
To support the revenue increase, the Group’s total operating expenses went up 18.8% or 
RMB28.3 million y-o-y for FY2014. Of which, other operating expenses jumped 435.0% or 
RMB10.1 million y-o-y to RMB12.4 million for FY2014, mainly due to allowance for impairment 
of trade receivables, higher bank charges and loan processing fees, higher plant and renovation 
written off and foreign exchange loss from the weakening of Singapore and Hong Kong dollars 
against Chinese yuan.   
 
Overall, the Group registered a net profit attributable to shareholders of RMB51.3 million for 
FY2014 translating into a 130.3% y-o-y spike in earnings per share to RMB11.56 cents.   
 
OUTLOOK 
 
As China looks to stem economic slowdown and nurture sustainable growth, China’s top 
economic planner, the National Development and Reform Commission has recently announced 
its plans to step up economic reforms. Part of its plans includes speeding up the pace of 
urbanization related reforms to allow more people to live in cities.  
 
Mr. Sun shared, “We’re positive on our growth in China in view of the expected hastening 
of government approvals for residential and commercial infrastructure projects. We hope 
to benefit from the higher demand for quality towercranes as we capitalize on our 
established track record and brand recognition there.  
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Presently, we are one of the few towercrane manufacturers in China that produces luffing 
series towercranes which are increasingly gaining traction in urban projects to support 
infrastructure developments under space constraints. As the Chinese economy gradually 
picks up, we foresee better growth potential in our biggest market. 
 
Beyond China, we’re witnessing higher growth in Southeast Asia, the United States and 
Europe. Specifically, we hope to expand our footprint in emerging economies such as 
Myanmar and Vietnam where infrastructure developments are bolstered by higher 
construction activities and influx of foreign direct investments.”  
 
In April 2014, the Group has also extended its first foray into Myanmar with 10 units of the 
Group’s STT series of towercranes sold to Erect Group (Singapore) Pte Ltd, a leading one-stop 
service provider of access equipment including towercranes.    
    

- End - 
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About Yongmao Holdings Limited 

 
Yongmao Holdings Limited (“Yongmao”) is primarily involved in the designing and manufacturing of a 
wide range of towercranes, components and accessories. Currently, the Group’s products are exported to 
more than 70 countries and sold mainly to construction equipment distributors, construction companies 
and equipment rental companies in China and the overseas market including America, Africa, Middle 
East, Europe and other parts of Asia. 
 
Established since 1992, the Group’s manufacturing facilities are located in Fushun City, Liaoning Province 
and Beijing, China. Boasting a product range of about 60 models and sub-models of towercranes, the 
Group is equipped with the capability to manufacture towercranes used in construction sites to lift building 
materials and equipment. 
 
The Group’s towercranes are used in various prominent building and landmark projects in China, namely: 
 

 China National Opera House in Beijing,  

 Shanghai South Railway Station,  

 Changjiang River Bridge,  

 Fujian LNG Project 

 Expo 2010 Shanghai. 
 
Notably, the Group is involved in the following overseas projects:  
 

 Imperial Wharf and 22 Marsh Wall projects in the UK  

 City of Dreams Casino project  

 Studio City project in Macau  

 AZ St Jan General Hospital in Belgium  

 Gold Coast University Hospital in Australia  

 Kai Tak Cruise Terminal in Hong Kong.  
 
Projects in Singapore include Asia Square Tower 1 and 2, South Beach project and various HDB 
construction projects throughout Singapore. 
 
Adhering to strict safety measures, the Group has obtained various required safety standards and 
certifications for cranes in different countries before its cranes can be exported to these areas.  
 
For more information, please visit http://yongmaoholdings.com/.  
 
 

Issued for and on behalf of Yongmao Holdings Limited 
 
Financial PR Pte Ltd 
 
For more information and media enquiries, please contact the following: 
Jasmine Leong / Ngo Yit Sung 
staff@financialpr.com.sg 
Tel:  (65) 6438 2990Fax: (65) 6438 0064 
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